liabilities for 2023 and prior years: (1) Partial reversal of deferred tax liabilities arising from the

revaluation increment when investment properties were reclassified back to fixed assets in 2019;

and (2) Recognition of deferred tax assets and their offset against deferred tax liabilities for

deductible temporary differences arising from fair value adjustments and impairment allowances

on securities investments when it was not probable that sufficient taxable profit would be

available to utilize the deductible temporary differences.

The Bank has adjusted for these prior year matters in preparing its 2024 annual financial statements.

澳門華人銀行股份有限公司
The Macau Chinese Bank Ltd.

財務信息披露是根據金融管理局於 28/3/2024發出的指引 (傳閱文件第 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM號)而制定

Financial information disclouse is prepared as per AMCM’s guidelines dated 28/3/2024(Circular no. 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM)

25

14. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The impact of these prior year adjustments on the Bank's balance sheet items as at December 31, 2023 is as follows:

  The  bank

  As Previously Reported   Adjustment (1)(a)  Adjustment (1)(b)  Adjustment

Summary/Totals

 As Restated

Customer Loans and Advances  6,119,769,742  (701,001,376)  -  (701,001,376)  5,418,768,366

Total Affected Assets  6,119,769,742  (701,001,376)  -  (701,001,376)  5,418,768,366

Accounts Payable and Other

Liabilities

25,532,744  56,275,955  -  56,275,955  81,808,699

Deferred Tax Liabilities  11,926,911  -  12,343,925  12,343,925  24,270,836

Total Affected Liabilities  37,459,655  56,275,955  12,343,925  68,619,880  106,079,535

Unabsorbed Losses  (1,320,635,018)  (757,277,331)  (9,829,751)  (767,107,082)  (2,087,742,100)

Investment Revaluation

Reserves

3,045,713  -  (2,514,174)  (2,514,174)  531,539

Total Affected Shareholders'

Equity

(1,317,589,305)  (757,277,331)  (12,343,925)  (769,621,256)  (2,087,210,561)

澳門華人銀行股份有限公司
The Macau Chinese Bank Ltd.

財務信息披露是根據金融管理局於 28/3/2024發出的指引 (傳閱文件第 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM號)而制定

Financial information disclouse is prepared as per AMCM’s guidelines dated 28/3/2024(Circular no. 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM)

26

14. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effects of the aforementioned prior year adjustments on the Bank's statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended

December 31, 2023 are as follows:

  The bank

  As Previously Reported   Adjustment (1)(a)  Adjustment (1)(b)  Adjustment

Summary/Totals

 As Restated

Income Tax Benefit/(Expense)  2,890,631  -  (4,979,627)  (4,979,627)  (2,088,996)

Credit Impairment Losses  (809,302,325)  (659,171,177)  -  (659,171,177)  (1,468,473,502)

Impact on Profit or Loss

Statement

 (806,411,694)  (659,171,177)  (4,979,627)  (664,150,804)  (1,470,562,498)

Other Comprehensive Income  20,881,631  -  (2,514,174)  (2,514,174)  18,367,457

Impact on Total

Comprehensive Loss for the

Year

(785,530,063)  (659,171,177)  (7,493,801)  (666,664,978)  (1,452,195,041)

澳門華人銀行股份有限公司
The Macau Chinese Bank Ltd.

財務信息披露是根據金融管理局於 28/3/2024發出的指引 (傳閱文件第 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM號)而制定

Financial information disclouse is prepared as per AMCM’s guidelines dated 28/3/2024(Circular no. 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM)

27

14. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The effects of these prior year adjustments on the Bank's balance sheet items as at January 1, 2023 are as follows:

  The bank

  As Previously

Reported

 Adjustment (1)(a)  Adjustment (1)(b)  Adjustment

Summary/Totals

 As Restated

Customer Loans and Advances  7,426,229,643  (98,106,155)  -  (98,106,155)   7,328,123,488

Total Affected Assets  7,426,229,643  (98,106,155)  -  (98,106,155)   7,328,123,488

Deferred Tax Liabilities  14,222,574  -  4,850,122  4,850,122  19,072,696

Total Affected Liabilities  14,222,574  -  4,850,122  4,850,122  19,072,696

Accumulated Deficit  (466,550,740)  (98,106,155)  (4,850,122)  (102,956,277)  (569,507,017)

Total Affected Shareholders' Equity  (466,550,740)  (98,106,155)  (4,850,122)  (102,956,277)  (569,507,017)

澳門華人銀行股份有限公司
The Macau Chinese Bank Ltd.

財務信息披露是根據金融管理局於 28/3/2024發出的指引 (傳閱文件第 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM號)而制定

Financial information disclouse is prepared as per AMCM’s guidelines dated 28/3/2024(Circular no. 004/B/2024-DSB/AMCM)

 28

14. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies

(1) Cash and Cash Equivalents

In the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, demand deposits

and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and

subject to insignificant risk of changes in value, with original maturities typically not exceeding